
   
  

Loudoun County Public Schools 
FY24 School Board Questions 

February 02, 2023 

Item Board Staff Date of 
Number Member Assignment Request 
48 Serotkin Boland 1/26/2023 

Following up to question 47, what would be the cost if, instead of adjusting the entire 
universal scale to set a floor of $22.98, we simply paid an hourly rate of $22.98 for any 
employee whose hourly wage would be less than that? 

With regard to the follow-up question of only increasing the wages for those below living wage, 
some other reasons it would be problematic is the significant wage compression that would 
result. Having a large number of employees/titles increased to the living wage rather than 
maintaining them at rates that take market value and internal equity into account will cause 
multiple levels and steps of employees to all earn the same rate without regard for the market 
value for the work, their years of relevant experience/LCPS service time or differences in the 
level of complexity/responsibility of their work. 

Also, this could cause subordinate staff to possibly earn the same as their supervisor. If both 
the supervisor and subordinate titles are currently below the living wage and both need to be 
increased to living wage, the result is that they will earn the same wage/salary. We would need 
to identify those instances and then give the supervisor a further increase to address this 
issue. That could in turn cause those particular supervisors’ wages to overtake their peers. The 
same would be the case if the supervisor is currently above living wage, but very close to it. 
They would still need a pay increase to provide for a reasonable supervisor/subordinate pay 
differential. The number of adjustments that would be needed may or may not be limited to just 
the immediate supervisor. It may need to extend to the next level supervisor depending on the 
individual circumstances. 

It would also put LCPS very far above market for some of the impacted positions. If our starting 
rates are generally competitive, then such significant increases will put us far above the 
market, at least for our first few pay grades. 

Putting LCPS above market would also be a result of the original question of just shifting the 
entire scale proportionately to make living wage the minimum. It would be even more 
significant in this case as we would not only be putting the lower level jobs above market, but a 
much larger number of jobs above market because of the major shift that would need to take 
place to keep all the levels and steps proportionate to the new minimum pay. 

Also, while we’re not required to adjust banded rates along with regular rates, I think adopting 
living wage as our standard would need to be applied to those rates as well. 
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49 Polifko Ellis 1/27/2023 

I would like to provide some information to SEAC since they have concerns about the 
lack of virtual classroom options for those below grade 6. Below are the questions from 
the Policy and Compliance Committee. Last year, SEAC membership voted to support 
virtual Loudoun for all grades as it is the only "classroom" based option for many 
students. 

● Admittance criteria for the 2022-23 SY 
● Total numbers of students currently enrolled in grades elementary - K-5, 

middle school - 6-8, and high school - 9-12 
● The number of students enrolled this year compared to last year. 
● Number of students with disabilities for elementary, middle, and high school. 
● Cost per student 
● Administrative costs 
● What would be the lost revenue per student if the medically fragile students 

were to disenrolled? 
● If students remain enrolled in LCPS, how many classrooms/teachers would 

need to be added? 
● How many special education staff and teaching assistants. 
● What is the basis for wanting to expand the middle school option versus 

maintaining an elementary level? 

Admittance criteria for the 2022-23 SY 

● Academic preference (note, given low enrollment, admittance was not limited to 
medically fragile students) 

● Must reside in LCPS attendance zone, actively enrolled at the home school 
● Full time supervision in the home 
● Enrollment request reviewed by home school team, approving the request or 

notating any reservations; If a current Distance Learning student, the VDL team 
reviews the enrollment request, approving the request or notating any reservations 

● Those students not approved can appeal the decision. Appeals are reviewed by a 
District level committee and the committee's determination to uphold or overturn is 
final 

● Engage virtually throughout the entire school day, with unmuting of the camera, 
microphone, and chat during class time 
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49 continued Polifko Ellis 1/27/2023 

● Sign the Enrollment Agreement via Permission Click, acknowledging the Distance 
Learning Handbook 

Total numbers of students currently enrolled in  K-5, 6-8, and 9-12 

● K-5: 84 students 
● 6-8: 93 students 
● 9-12: 144 students 

The number of active students enrolled this year compared to last year 

● SY21-22: 487 (258 elementary, 229 secondary) 
● SY22-23: 321 (84 Elementary, 237 Secondary) 

Number of students with disabilities for elementary, middle, and high school. 

● Intervention Plan - 13 students (VDL = 8, VDE = 5) 
● 504 - 9 students (VDL = 6, VDE = 3) 
● IEP - 75 students (VDL = 58, VDE = 17) 
● EL Services - 24 students (VDL = 13, VDE = 11) 

Cost per student 

LCPS does not calculate or report per pupil expenditures for virtual programs as each virtual 
student must be actively enrolled at their home school. Additionally, VDOE does not track 
these virtual offerings as separate schools for the purposes of either the Annual School Report 
(ASR) or regular Student Record Collection (SRC) reporting. 

Administrative costs 

LCPS does not have an existing allocation methodology to determine the district’s total 
administrative or overhead costs for the Virtual Loudoun program as VDOE does not track 
these virtual offerings as separate schools for the purposes of the Annual School Report 
(ASR). 
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What would be the lost revenue per student if the medically fragile students were to 
disenrolled? 

There would be no lost revenue other than the state’s per pupil amount. 

If students remain enrolled in LCPS, how many classrooms/teachers would need to be added? 

If the students currently enrolled in Elementary Distance Learning remain enrolled in their 
home schools, 0 FTE ($0) would need to be added. The FY24 estimate of needs did not 
recommend continuing Elementary Distance Learning and as such already assumed that all 
participating students would attend in-person at their home elementary school. 

How many special education staff and teaching assistants. 

FY23 staffing for Virtual Elementary Distance Learning includes: 

● K-5: 3 Special Education Teachers, 4 Teaching assistants 
● 6-12: 9 Special Education Teachers, 9 teacher assistants 
● *1 twelve month Special Education teacher that supports both VDL and VLO 

What is the basis for wanting to expand the middle school option versus maintaining an 
elementary level? 

The vision for Distance Learning (VDL) has historically been a secondary (grades 6-12) 
offering written into the budget, whereas elementary was a response to COVID using COVID 
funding. The VDL option is for secondary students, either based on academic preference, 
unique course selection, or need. The secondary program also supports One LCPS|2027 
Strategic Plan for Excellence by allowing LCPS to provide hybrid virtual courses in order to 
equitably offer hard to staff classes across the school division. 
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Why is there a top or max-out step on the pay scales and why is the annual 
compensation adjustment for top of scale employees in the form of a one-time payment 
rather than ongoing adjustment to base and the percentage adjustment being below 
that of other staff? 

Setting a maximum pay amount is considered a best practice. Compensation experts and 
professional organizations such as SHRM recommend establishing ranges with minimum and 
maximum pay to effectively structure and administer the pay program; and research shows 
that the majority of organizations with a formal pay program set base pay maximums. Having 
the max is part of what allows for a balance between rewarding performance and remaining 
competitive with the need for effective administration and controlling and planning for costs. In 
a very small organization with just a few employees, just adding percentages to individual 
employees’ base and not having a max is administratively possible and may be feasible. But 
it’s quite difficult to effectively administer that approach for large complex organizations, both 
administratively and budgetarily. 

Also, though HR professionals think it’s necessary and is best practice to set a max, they do 
acknowledge the downsides. However, many of the things that LCPS does are consistent with 
experts’ ideas on how best to minimize the downsides such as providing the top of scale 
payment, continuously reviewing the scale and making necessary increases/adjustments, and 
having a strategic focus on enhancing other aspects of the employee experience that may be 
valuable to the employee. 

The FY24 SEON includes both a base adjustment and a 1% one-time bonus for top of scale 
employees, which is a similar practice to FY23. As an example, the FY23 Adopted Teachers 
Salary Scale has an annual salary of $105,054 for Master Step 30. The FY24 SEON proposes 
a strategic scale increase to $109,333 for the same top of scale position. In addition to this 
base adjustment, the 1% one-time payment would be based on the FY24 salary, for an 
estimated bonus payment of $1,093. Together, the base adjustment plus the one-time bonus 
would be an increase of 5.1%. 
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After hearing from so many parents who report virtual learning has been incredibly 
successful for their children, I did a little research. Many schools across the nation offer 
a K-12 virtual option and that leads me to ask, why are we taking away opportunities 
from children that are successful? I understand it's a relatively small program, and I'm 
wondering if we have exhausted all our options to make the program cost efficient. I 
understand our virtual model is one of the most robust and has been recognized as one 
of the best in the commonwealth. Have we surveyed parents to see their preference and 
the possible number of students who are seeking a virtual elementary opportunity for 
next year? My understanding from parents is many students who have medical 
conditions and are not be able to attend school in person have greatly benefited. Also, 
these venerable students have had less illness, remain healthier and attend school 
more. 

Please provide your analysis for closing virtual elementary program. The number of 
students we serve, a breakdown students identified with an IEP, enrollment and 
attendance data, and survey of parent's intentions for students with program feedback 
and any additional program evaluation that supports shutting down the program. 

For a cost comparison, please provide the cost for the IB program, and students 
enrolled this year compared to the virtual elementary option. 

Staff’s recommendation to discontinue the virtual elementary program is not made lightly and 
is informed by low enrollment, stakeholder engagement, and a belief that in-person learning is 
best for our elementary students. Staff offered multiple opportunities to collect feedback and 
provide transparent communication. This included work sessions with Elementary, Middle, and 
High School principals and multiple work sessions with the School Board. While some 
Principals identified expanded virtual opportunities at the secondary level as an FY24 priority, 
no Principal identified continuation of the virtual elementary program. Further, during the 
budget work session on November 15, 2022, a significant majority of School Board members 
indicated that continuation of the virtual elementary program was not a priority for the FY24 
school year when considered against other initiatives and a constrained budget environment. 
Staff’s ultimate recommendation to discontinue the virtual elementary program was 
communicated to the School Board on January 10, 2013 as part of the Superintendent’s 
Estimate of Needs presentation and again on January 17, 2013 as part of the Department of 
Instruction’s Estimate of Needs. 
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51 continued Corbo Ellis / Willoughby 1/31/2023 

As detailed in response to Question 49, there are 84 enrolled Virtual Loudoun Elementary 
students in the current school year, including 17 students with IEPs. 

Roll-out of the LCPS pre-IB program is a multi-year and School Board prioritized initiative. 
Program costs in FY23 are estimated to be $549,299 to complete the rigorous application 
process, offer necessary professional development for staff, and develop curriculum. Program 
costs for FY24 are budgeted at $1,383,655. All zoned students to Loudoun Valley and 
Heritage High Schools for the 23-24 SY have access to this program by virtue of their zoned 
school. Students who are out of the zone for Loudoun Valley and Heritage High Schools have 
the opportunity to show interest and be entered into a lottery.  There are 270 slots for 
out-of-zone students. 

52 Corbo Ellis / Willoughby 2/1/2023 

Please provide the line-item cost and break down for virtual elementary, the IB program 
and the salary adjustment for classified salary to start at a living wage. 

Virtual Distance Elementary 
The FY23 budget for the Virtual Distance Elementary program is $2,584,979. This is broken out as 
follows: 

Budget FTE 

Personnel Costs 2,552,734.31 24.00 

O&M Costs 32,244.50 

Total 2,584,978.81 24.00 
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February 02, 2023 

Item Board Staff Date of 
Number Member Assignment Request 
52 continued Corbo Ellis / Willoughby 2/1/2023 

International Baccalaureate 
Roll-out of the LCPS pre-IB program is a multi-year and School Board prioritized initiative. Program 
costs in FY23 are estimated to be $549,299 to complete the rigorous application process, offer 
necessary professional development for staff, and develop curriculum. Program costs for FY24 are 
budgeted at $1,322,596. 

Budget FTE 

Personnel Costs 1,191,255.31 12.25 

O&M Costs 192,400 

Total 1,383,655.34 12.25 

Universal Scale 
LCPS no longer has a classified salary scale. To bring the beginning entry-level wage to $22.98 would 
require an additional 41% adjustment to the Universal Scale costing $162m. Responses to questions 
47 and 48 provide additional detail and rationale. 

18 amended Serotkin Boland 1/12/23 

In regards to attrition data, do you have data for surrounding school divisions? Would 
like to understand to what degree our attrition is part of a larger trend and to what 
degree is specific to LCPS. 

During HRTD’s budget presentation, Chair Serotkin asked for turnover data (resignation information) 
from surrounding school divisions. At the time, we did not have the information available. HRTD posed 
the question to Region IV and has subsequently received responses from most of our neighboring 
divisions. 

School Division Turnover 
SY 21-22 

Turnover 
SY 20-21 

Turnover SY 
19-20 

Turnover 
SY 18-19 

Alexandria City 10.00% 14.00% 

Arlington County 11.00% 

Clarke County 18.00% 10.00% 
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School Division Turnover 
SY 21-22 

Turnover 
SY 20-21 

Turnover SY 
19-20 

Turnover 
SY 18-19 

Culpeper County 16.52% 17.40% 12.25% 14.00% 

Fairfax County 8.25% 

Falls Church City 11.11% 12.98% 9.96% 11.00% 

Fauquier County 13.50% 15.90% 9.80% 12.30% 

Frederick County 12.74% 10.05% 9.75% 10.00% 

Loudoun County 8.23% 7.20% 5.22% 6.52% 

Madison County 24% 16% 19% 10.00% 

Manassas City 

Manassas Park City 19.00% 

Orange County 12.00% 

Page County 14.46% 9.98% 14.00% 13.00% 

Prince William County 8.50% 10.40% 10.60% 

Rappahannock 
County 

10.00% 8.00% 5.00% 13.00% 

Shenandoah County 14.00% 15.00% 6.10% 12.00% 

Stafford County 15.90% 18.40% 12.40% 13.80% 

Warren County 16.92% 10.00% 12.00% 12.00% 

Winchester City 9.30% 13.43% 11.28% 10.00% 

* Number includes Retirees, Licensed Positions (teachers, speech, counselors, social workers, psychs, 
librarians, etc.); not admin positions. 
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